—

Corner Unit with
built-in trash bag holder

SAFE USE, CARE AND ASSEMBLY MANUAL

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

85-1066-6 (A01001)
Read and save this manual for future reference. If pre-assembled, leave this manual with unit for consumer’s future reference.

For product inquiries, parts, and warranty, please call

1-877-707-5463



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Warranty. . ............. .. ii
Important . .. ............. 1
Warnings . ... ... 1
Care and Maintenance. . . .. .. 1
PartsList................. 2
Parts Diagram .. ........... 2
Assembly Instructions. . . . .. 3-5

WARRANTY

One Year Limited Warranty

DO NOT RETURN TO STORE FOR PRODUCT INQUIRIES, PARTS OR WARRANTY.
Please call toll-free 1-877-707-5463 for immediate customer service.

For Best Results

Remove all contents from packaging, and make sure all parts are present before
attempting assembly. Tighten all bolts by hand first, then when the cart is fully
assembled, go back and tighten.

One-year Limited Warranty

This Centro product carries a one-year limited warranty against defects in work-
manship and materials, when assembled and used in accordance with the instruc-
tions in this manual. Trileaf Distribution requires proof of purchase to provide
immediate service. Please keep your sales receipt with this manual.

This Limited Warranty is for replacement of defective parts only. Trileaf
Distribution reserves the right to have its representatives inspect any product of
part prior to honouring any warranty claim.

This limited warranty does not cover damage due to porcelain chipping,
scratching of stainless steel surfaces, nor does it cover corrosion or discol-
oration due to misuse, lack of maintenance, fires, hostile environments,
accidents, alterations, abuse or neglect, improper installation and failure to
read and/or abide by any product warnings. Part failure due to lack of
cleaning and maintenance, or use of improper cleaners will not be covered
under this warranty. This limited warranty does not cover any damage sus-
tained during removal and/or storage of this product. Should deterioration
of parts occur to the degree of NON PERFORMANCE within the duration of
the warranty coverage, a replacement part will be provided. Please see the
CARE AND MAINTENANCE SECTION FOR MORE INFORMATION.

This limited warranty is nontransferable and becomes void if used for commercial
or rental purposes. Should this product become defective within the stated war-
ranty period, do not return to store, but call 1-877-707-5463.

Purchaser: By accepting delivery of this product, the purchaser hereby accepts
the foregoing and expressly waives any other remedy and damages, direct, indi-
rect, and consequential.




IMPORTANT

Do not use if temperature falls below 0C (32F). Periodically check all hardware and plastic
parts for wear. Please retain these instructions for future reference. Please keep sales
receipt for proof of purchase.

WARNINGS

« Please keep all assembly hardware, tools and packaging away from children.

« Dispose of unused parts and their packages promptly.

+ Do not allow children to play in or around product.

» Weight limit trash holder is 15Ib.

» Weight limit for the counter top is 20 Ib (9 kg).

« Remove trash from unit after every use to avoid attracting animals, and insects.

CARE AND
MAINTENANCE

Do not use abrasive cleaners to clean any painted, porcelain or stainless steel parts. Exterior
surfaces should be cleaned with warm soapy water, and dried thoroughly.

To protect against corrosion and discoloration please read the following.

Stainless Steel performs best when clean- cleanliness is essential for maximum resistance to
corrosion. There are various practices for cleaning stainless Steel in use. This includes meth-
ods for removing free-iron contamination on stainless Steel surfaces. The salt air environ-
ment of coastal areas or a high humidity environment can be corrosive to Stainless Steel
finishes. These conditions can cause rusting. Other contaminates include dirt, debris,
residue from cleaners (many cleaners contain corrosive ingredients which require thorough
post clean rinsing with clean water) or other material, hinders the passivation process and
traps corrosive agents to the stainless steel, reducing corrosion protection. Routine clean-
ing is necessary to preserve and protect the appearance and integrity of the surface.

To clean stainless Steel surfaces, use a soft cloth and clean warm water to remove mild
stains and loose dirt. Other cleaning agents include a stainless steel cleaner, a non-abrasive,
chloride free, non-acidic cleaner, or simply a vinegar and water solution. Always wipe in the
direction of the grain and ensure that the unit is dried thoroughly after cleaning. DO not
use steel wool, as it will scratch the finish.



85-1066-6 (A01001)

PARTS LIST
85-1066-6 (A01001)

Item No. Quantity Specification Part No.

A 1 Top Lid A010-0001-01
B 1 Top Panel Assembly A010-0100-01
C 1 Front Shelf A010-0003-01
D 1 Left Side Panel A010-0005-01
E 1 Right Side Panel A010-0006-01
F 1 Back Shelf, Left A010-0002-01
G 1 Back Shelf, Right A010-0007-01
H 1 Bottom Shelf A010-0004-01
| 1 Caster Assembly G401-0062-01
J 2 Joint Hook A011-0039-01




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Tools Needed for Assembly

« Hammer « Slotted screwdriver
« #3 Phillips® screwdriver - Safety glasses

Before assembling the cart, read these instructions carefully.

Assemble the cart on a flat, clean surface.
Notes: Do not fully tighten all the nuts during this initial stage.

You may have extra hardware after assembly is complete.

Hardware Pack List

No. Description Part Number Quantity
1 1/4-20UNCx13Screw 20120-13013-250 6

2 @7 Lock Washer 41400-07000-250 6

3 @7 Washer 40300-07000-250 6

4 1/4"-20UNC NUT 30220-13000-250 2

5 NO.10-24UNCx10 Screw 20124-10010-250 12

6 @5 Lock Washer 41400-05000-250 12

7 @5 Washer 40300-05000-250 12

8 Wrench G401-0071-0182 1

#1—1/4-20UNCx13Screw (6)

O

#4 —1/4"-20UNC NUT (2)

i

#5 - NO.10-24UNCx10 Screw (12)

#7 — @5 Washer (12)

@

#3 — @7 Washer (6)

#2 — @7 Lock Washer (6)

#6 — @5 Lock Washer (12)




Assemble the three casters (I ) to the bottom shelf (H) as shown.

Fig. 2
e \

/77
777
777

Assemble the left side panel (D) to the bottom shelf (H) using hard-
ware #1, #2, #3, and #4 (x2) to Affix the front part of the left
side panel (D) to the bottom shelf (H).

],
4
™

Affix the right side panel (E) to the bottom shelf (H) using hardware
#1, #2, #3, and #4 (x2). Place the front shelf (C) between two side
panels (D & E) as shown. Use hardware #5, #6, and #7 (x6) as
shown to connect together with both side panels.

~ \\

) \

'y \

Y S

/ £

- %"

N

N )
&Y
—

/

Fig. 3

Affix the left and right back shelf (F & G) to the bottom panel using
hardware #1, #2, #-3, and #4 (x2) as shown.

Then Affix each back shelf to the side shelf using hardware #5, #6,
and #7 (x6).




Assemble the top panel assembly (B) to the cart assembly using
hardware #1, #2 and #3 (x4). Must fix the top panel (B) to the front
and both side panels.

iy




DISTRIBUTOR Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil
Toronto, Canada
M4S 2B8





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




